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Staff Report 

Case No. S24-01-F 

13646 Perkins Rd, 70810     |     225-228-3200     |     planning@stgeorgela.gov     |     StGeorgeLA.gov 

Location: 12451 & 12615 Highland Road 

Owners: Lindsey Easterly and Highland 
Road Investments, LLC 

Applicant: Tatum Engineering 

Site Area: 4.72 acres 

Zoning: A1 Single Family Residential 

Flood Zone: X (Shaded) 

Conveyance Zone: No 

Existing Use: Low Density Residential 

Request: Exchange of property between 
adjoining properties from TRACT “LT” of 
the Clarence S. Pruyn, Jr. Property and 
TRACT “Z-1” of the Russell Kleinpeter, et al 
Property into TRACT “LT-1” and TRACT  
“Z-1-A” respectively 

Planning Commission:  
December 2, 2024 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 

Findings 

1. Existing Site Conditions:  
 Each existing lot features a single-family 

residence with concrete driveway access to 
Highland Road (Figure 1).  

 Other existing structures and facilities on site 
include a carport, two gazebos, a pool and a 
tennis court on Tract Z-1, and a barn on 
Tract LT.  

 The patio area on Tract Z-1 is enclosed by a 9-
foot-tall brick wall that connects to a small 
10.5’ x 10.5’ x 12.0’ pigeonnier near the 
western boundary. 

2. Surrounding Zoning & Uses: A1 Single Family 
Residential (shown in yellow in Figure 2). Existing 
low density residential to the north, south, east 
and west.  

3. Public Facilities: The existing public facilities are 
sufficient to support the proposed subdivision, 
as no additional lots are being created.  Figure 1: Aerial photo of the subject sites with 

a combined lot boundary 
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4. Lot Dimensions: The proposed lots comply with 
the minimum standards of UDC Sec.11.2.1, as 
shown in Table 1. 

5. Lot Arrangements: The newly arranged lots 
ensure compliance with setback requirements 
for all existing buildings and accessory structures 
in relation to the proposed lot boundaries. 
Location assessments for accessory structures, as 
required under UDC Sec. 9.5.1, are detailed in 
Table 2. 

6. Lot Orientation: This exchange of property does 
not change the orientation of the lots to 
Highland Road.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1. Dimensions of Current and Proposed Lots 

 Lots | Zoning Width (ft.) Area (sq. ft.) 

Min. Req’d  A1 75.00 10,500 

Current 
Tract Z-1   150.04 104,933 

Tract LT  205.40 98,599 

Proposed 
Tract Z-1-A 150.04 44,871 

Tract LT-1  205.40 160,729 

Table 2. Setbacks Assessment for Existing Accessory Structures 

Accessory Structure Height >14ft.? 
 (Y/N) 

Min. Req’d 
(ft.) 

Proposed 
(ft.) 

Compliance? 
(Y/N) 

Barn Y 8.0 11.8 Y 
Gazebo (on TR. Z-1-A) N 5.0 5.0 Y 
Pigeonnier N 5.0 5.0 Y 

Public Notification 

 The subject property sign was posted on November 15, 2024. 
 Letters were mailed to owners of property within 300-foot radius on November 13, 2024. 
 Legal advertisement was published on November 17, 24, and December 1, 2024. 

Figure 2: Zoning Map of the subject sites and 
surrounding area 
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